Shares of UTX are fairly valued on a pre-spin basis at $179 per share. On a post-spin basis, Carrier and Otis can be fairly valued at $46 and
$59 per share, respectively, based on a 1:1 distribution for CARR and a 1:0.5 distribution for OTIS. With the pre-spin sum-of-the-parts fair
value estimate suggesting over 50% upside to UTX’s current share price ($115 as of this writing), the transaction appears poised to unlock
incremental value, and as such, we recommend pre-spin shares for purchase.  Note that the markets have been extremely volatile owing to
heightened global COVID-19 (coronavirus) concerns, with the Dow declining 7.8% yesterday, the largest decline since October 2008
(UTX shares declined 9% yesterday). As such, continued market weakness could compress sector valuations, and in turn, our fair value
estimates considerably going forward.

On a pre-merger sum-of-the-parts basis, RTN can be fairly valued at $241. Post-merger, based on 1.5 billion shares outstanding, RTN can
be fairly valued at $107.

THE SPIN-OFF REPORT

 - 21 -

Exhibit 24 Otis Worldwide Corporation: Pro Forma Income Statement for the Year Ended December 31, 2019
($ in millions, except per share data; shares in millions)

Source: Company reports.

Net sales:

Product sales $ 5,648 $ — $ 5,648

Service sales 7,470 — 7,470

13,118 — 13,118

Costs and expenses:

Cost of products sold 4,640 — 4,640

Cost of services sold 4,652 — 4,652

Research and development 163 — 163

Selling, general and

administrative 1,810 (38 ) 1,772

11,265 (38 ) 11,227

Other (expense) income, net (39 ) 31 (8 )

Operating profit 1,814 69 1,883

Non-service pension (benefit) (33 ) 42 9

Interest (income) expense, net (14 ) 205 191

Income from operations before

income taxes 1,861 (178 ) 1,683

Income tax expense 594 (29 ) 565

Net income $ 1,267 $ (149 ) $ 1,118

Less: Noncontrolling interest in

subsidiaries’ earnings 151 — 151

Net income (loss) attributable to

Otis Worldwide Corporation $ 1,116 $ (149 ) $ 967

Earnings per common share

Basic $ 2.24

Diluted $ 2.22

Weighted-average common

shares outstanding

Basic 432.7

Diluted 436

Historical

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Year Ended

December 31,

2019

THE SPIN-OFF REPORT

 - 22 -

Exhibit 25 Otis Worldwide Corporation: Pro Forma Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2019
($ in millions)

Source: Company reports.

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,446 $ — $ 1,446

Accounts receivable, net 2,861 — 2,861

Contract assets, current 529 — 529

Inventories, net 571 — 571

Other assets, current 251 104 355

Total Current Assets 5,658 104 5,762

Future income tax benefits 373 — 373

Fixed assets, net 721 28 749

Operating lease right-of-use assets 535 — 535

Intangible assets, net 490 — 490

Goodwill 1,647 — 1,647

Other assets 263 52 315

Total Assets $ 9,687 $ 184 $ 9,871

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY (DEFICIT)

Short-term borrowings $ 34 $ — $ 34

Accounts payable 1,331 — 1,331

Accrued liabilities 1,739 190 1,929

Contract liabilities, current 2,270 — 2,270

Total Current Liabilities 5,374 190 5,564

Long-term debt — 6,025 6,030

5

Future pension and postretirement benefit

obligations 590 — 590

Operating lease liabilities 386 — 386

Future income tax obligations 695 (380 ) 315

Other long-term liabilities 316 247 558

(5 )

Total Liabilities 7,361 6,082 13,443

Commitments and contingent liabilities

Redeemable noncontrolling interest 95 — 95

Equity (Deficit):

UTC Net Investment 2,458

(2,45

8 ) —

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (758 ) — (758 )

Common stock, par value $0.01 — 4 4

Accumulated deficit —

(3,44

4 ) (3,444 )

Noncontrolling interest 531 — 531

Total Equity (Deficit) 2,231

(5,89

8 ) (3,667 )

Total Liabilities and Equity (Deficit) $ 9,687 $ 184 $ 9,871

Pro Forma

Year Ended

December 31,

2019Dollars in millions Historical

Pro Forma

Adjustments

THE SPIN-OFF REPORT

 - 23 -

Exhibit 26 Carrier Global Corporation: Pro Forma Income Statement for the Year Ended December 31, 2019
($ in millions, except per share data; shares in millions)

Source: Company reports.

Net sales:

Product sales $ 15,360 $ — $ 15,360

Service sales 3,248 — 3,248

18,608 — 18,608

Costs and expenses:

Cost of products sold 10,890 — 10,890

Cost of services sold 2,299 — 2,299

Research and development 401 — 401

Selling, general and administrative 2,761 (46 ) 2,715

16,351 (46 ) 16,305

Equity method investment net earnings 236 — 236

Other income (expense), net (2 ) 5 3

Operating profit 2,491 51 2,542

Non-service pension benefit (154 ) 81 (73 )

Interest (income) expense, net (27 ) 406 379

Income from operations before income taxes 2,672 (436 ) 2,236

Income tax expense 517 (67 ) 450

Net income $ 2,155 $ (369 ) $ 1,786

Less: Noncontrolling interest in subsidiaries’ earnings 39 — 39

Net income attributable to Carrier Global Corporation $ 2,116 $ (369 ) $ 1,747

Earnings per common share

Basic $ 2.02

Diluted $ 2

Weighted-average common shares outstanding

Basic 865.3

Diluted

Historical

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Year Ended

31-Dec-19

THE SPIN-OFF REPORT

 - 24 -

Exhibit 27 Carrier Global Corporation: Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2019
($ in millions)

Source: Company reports.

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents $ 952 $ — $ 952

Accounts receivable, net 2,726 — 2,726

Contract assets, current 622 — 622

Inventories, net 1,332 — 1,332

Other assets, current 327 — 327

Total Current Assets 5,959 — 5,959

Future income tax benefits 500 — 500

Operating lease right-of-use assets 832 — 832

Fixed assets, net 1,663 58 1,721

Intangible assets, net 1,083 — 1,083

Goodwill 9,884 — 9,884

Pension and postretirement assets 490 — 490

Equity method investments 1,739 — 1,739

Other assets 256 — 256

Total Assets $ 22,406 $ 58 $ 22,464

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Accounts payable 1,701 — 1,701

Accrued liabilities 2,325 (38 ) 2,287

Contract liabilities, current 443 — 443

Total Current Liabilities 4,469 (38 ) 4,431

Long-term debt — 10,679 10,768

89

Operating lease liabilities 682 — 682

Future pension and postretirement benefit obligations 456 — 456

Future income tax obligations 1,099 (727 ) 372

Total Liabilities 7,971 10,395 18,366

Commitments and contingent liabilities

Equity:

UTC Net Investment 15,355 (15,355 ) —

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (1,253 ) — (1,253 )

Common stock, par value $0.01 — 9 9

Additional paid-in capital — 5,009 5,009

Noncontrolling interest 333 — 333

Total Equity 14,435 (10,337 ) 4,098

Total Liabilities and Equity $ 22,406 $ 58 $ 22,464

1,657Other long-term liabilities 1,265 481

-89

Pro Forma

Year Ended

31-Dec-19Historical

Pro Forma

Adjustments

THE SPIN-OFF REPORT

 - 25 -

Exhibit 28 Raytheon Inc.: Pro Forma Income Statement for the Three Months Ended March 31, 2019
($ in millions, except per share data; shares in millions)

Source: Company reports.

Net Sales:

Product sales $ 12,875 $ (4,839 ) $ 8,036 $ 5,562 $ (48 ) $ 13,550

Service sales 5,490 (2,573 ) 2,917 1,167 (5 ) 4,079

18,365 (7,412 ) 10,953 6,729 (53 ) 17,629

Costs and Expenses:

Cost of products sold 10,286 (3,614 ) 6,672 4,002 8 10,682

Cost of services sold 3,421 (1,665 ) 1,756 875 2 2,633

Research and development 728 (141 ) 587 195 1 783

Selling, general, and administrative 1,997 (1,132 ) 865 534 — 1,399

16,432 (6,552 ) 9,880 5,606 11 15,497

Other income (expense), net 112 (40 ) 72 20 — 92

Operating profit 2,045 (900 ) 1,145 1,143 (64 ) 2,224

Non-service pension (benefit) cost (208 ) 18 (190 ) 181 (308 ) (317 )

Interest expense (income), net 431 (161 ) 270 31 (13 ) 288

Income (loss) from operations before

income taxes 1,822 (757 ) 1,065 931 257 2,253

Income tax expense (income) 397 (218 ) 179 156 59 394

Net income (loss) 1,425 (539 ) 886 775 198 1,859

Less: Noncontrolling interest in

subsidiaries’ earnings from operations 79 (29 ) 50 (6 ) — 44

Net income (loss) attributable to UTC

common shareowners $ 1,346 $ (510 ) $ 836 $ 781 $ 198 $ 1,815

Pro forma earnings per share of common

stock:

Basic $ 1.58 $ 1.21

Diluted $ 1.56 $ 1.2

Pro forma weighted average common

shares outstanding

Basic 853.2 1,501.08

Diluted 860.7 1,508.75

Pro

Forma

Combined

Company

Pro Forma

Merger

Adjustments

Historical

Raytheon

Company

After

Reclassifications

Pro Forma

United

Technologies

Corporation

Post

Separation

The

Separation

and the

Distributions

Historical

United

Technologies

Corporation

THE SPIN-OFF REPORT

 - 26 -

Exhibit 29 Raytheon Inc.: Pro Forma: Balance Sheet as of March 31, 2019
($ in millions)

 Source: Company reports.

Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 6,240 $ (2,204 ) $ 4,036 $ 2,093 $ — $ 6,129

Accounts receivable, net 13,574 (5,823 ) 7,751 1,424 (25 ) 9,150

Contract assets, current 3,795 (1,160 ) 2,635 5,875 — 8,510

Inventories and contracts in progress, net 10,474 (2,229 ) 8,245 882 — 9,127

Other assets, current 1,319 (430 ) 889 512 (17 ) 1,384

Total Current Assets 35,402 (11,846 ) 23,556 10,786 (42 ) 34,300

Customer financing assets 3,182 (11 ) 3,171 — — 3,171

Future income tax benefits 1,703 (520 ) 1,183 321 (551 ) 953

Fixed assets, net 12,210 (2,323 ) 9,887 3,152 1,407 14,446

Operating lease right-of-use assets 2,533 (1,319 ) 1,214 816 — 2,030

Goodwill 48,392 (11,589 ) 36,803 14,882 20,516 72,201

Intangible assets, net 26,280 (1,743 ) 24,537 368 19,543 44,448

Other assets 7,678 (2,729 ) 4,949 1,251 889 7,089

Total Assets $ 137,380 $ (32,080 ) $ 105,300 $ 31,576 $ 41,762 $ 178,638

Liabilities and Equity:

Short-term borrowings $ 1,111 $ (43 ) $ 1,068 $ — $ — $ 1,068

Accounts payable 10,364 (3,007 ) 7,357 1,361 (25 ) 8,693

Accrued liabilities 10,750 (3,482 ) 7,268 2,474 2,953 12,695

Contract liabilities, current 6,107 (3,113 ) 2,994 1,404 (49 ) 4,349

Long-term debt currently due 3,071 — 3,071 800 — 3,871

Total Current Liabilities 31,403 (9,645 ) 21,758 6,039 2,879 30,676

Long-term debt 41,004 (17,152 ) 23,852 4,256 484 28,592

Future pension and postretirement benefit

obligations 3,846 (960 ) 2,886 6,398 233 9,517

Operating lease liabilities 2,020 (993 ) 1,027 652 — 1,679

Other long-term liabilities 17,052 (2,178 ) 14,874 2,091 4,112 21,077

Total Liabilities $ 95,325 $ (30,928 ) $ 64,397 $ 19,436 $ 7,708 $ 91,541

Commitments and contingent liabilities

Redeemable noncontrolling interest $ 109 $ (109 ) $ — $ 432 $ — $ 432

Shareowners’ Equity:

Common stock 22,564 22,564 3 48,372 70,939

Treasury Stock (32,511 ) (32,511 ) — — (32,511 )

Retained earnings 59,279 (3,319 ) 55,960 20,104 (22,717 ) 53,347

Unearned ESOP shares (75 ) (75 ) — — (75 )

Total Accumulated other comprehensive loss (9,519 ) 3,175 (6,344 ) (8,399 ) 8,399 (6,344 )

Total Shareowner’s

Equity

Noncontrolling interest 2,208 (899 ) 1,309 — — 1,309

Total Equity $ 41,946 $ (1,043 ) $ 40,903 $ 11,708 $ 34,054 $ 86,665

Total Liabilities and Equity $ 137,380 $ (32,080 ) $ 105,300 $ 31,576 $ 41,762 $ 178,638

34,054 85,35639,594 11,70839,738 (144 )

P ro

F o rm a

C o m bine d

C o m pa ny

P ro  F o rm a

M e rg e r

A djus tm e nts

His to ric a l

R a ythe o n

C o m pa ny

A fte r

R e c la s s if ic a t io ns

P ro  F o rm a

Unite d

Te c hno lo g ie s

C o rpo ra t io n

P o s t

S e pa ra t io n

The

S e pa ra t io n

a nd the

D is tribut io ns

His to ric a l

Unite d

Te c hno lo g ie s

C o rpo ra t io n

THE SPIN-OFF REPORT

 - 27 -

Disclosures

This report was produced by Institutional Research Group, LLC (“IRG”). The following persons employed by IRG contributed to this